ORDINANCE NO. 44-79CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMAN <u>Jeffrey Siles</u> on the <u>leth</u> day of Statember, 1979.

> AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION V OF THE CENTERVILLE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE BY PRO-VIDING FOR WAGES AND HOURS ON PUBLIC WORKS.

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. That Section V of the Centerville Administrative Code is hereby amended by the addition of the following.

> 5.5 Sections 4115.01 through 4115.16 of the Revised Code of Ohio, as amended from time to time and known as the Prevailing Wage Law, are specifically not incorporated into the ordinances of the City of Centerville. The Council and the various City officers charged with the responsibilities of negotiating, preparing and executing contracts on behalf of the City shall not be bound by any of the provisions of the Prevailing Wage Law, nor shall the City or any of its officers designate a Prevailing Wage Coordinator to perform the various responsibilities specified in the Prevailing Wage Law. Contracts entered into by the City shall not comply with the Prevailing Wage Law unless the Council in its authorizing legislation specifically provides to the contrary or unless as a condition of funding the City is required to so comply.

SECTION 2. This ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall become effective immediately upon passage. An emergency affecting public welfare is declared to exist by virtue of the fact that the negotiation and execution of various public contracts is imminent and the cost to the public which would result from having to comply with the Prevailing Wage Law would be burdensome.

PASSED THIS _____ day of September , 1979.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Council City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. $\frac{44-19}{\text{toth}}$, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the <u>toth</u> day of <u>September</u>, 1979.

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinated, the charter & continue to the charter with the ch

> Robert N. Farguhar. Municipal Attorney

Clerk of the Council